

No. 03-923

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS, PETITIONER,

v.

ROY I. CABALLES, RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Illinois**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
GARY FEINERMAN*
Solicitor General
LINDA D. WOLOSHIN
MARY FLEMING
Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require Reasonable Suspicion To Use A Drug-Detection Dog To Sniff The Exterior Of A Vehicle During A Traffic Stop Justified By Probable Cause	6
II. The Illinois Supreme Court Erred In Invoking <i>Terry</i> To Invalidate Canine Sniffs At Traffic Stops Justified By Probable Cause	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	9
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	15
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) . .	15, 16
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) . .	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	7
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. ___ (2004)	15, 16
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	9, 11
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	9
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. ___ (2004)	8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	7, 10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	9, 13, 17
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	13, 14, 15

People v. Cox, 202 Ill. 2d 462, 782 N.E.2d 275 (2002),
cert. denied, 539 U.S. 937 (2003) *passim*

People v. Gonzalez, 204 Ill. 2d 220, 789 N.E.2d 260
(2003) 13

People v. Gonzalez, 184 Ill. 2d 402, 704 N.E.2d 384
(1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 825 (1999) 12, 14

People v. Harris, 207 Ill. 2d 515, 802 N.E.2d 219 (2003),
pet. for cert. pending, No. 03-1224 12

Soldal v. Cook County, Illinois, 506 U.S. 56 (1992) 7

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) *passim*

United States v. Childs, 277 F.3d 947 (7th Cir.), cert.
denied, 537 U.S. 829 (2002) 14

United States v. Hensley, 469 U.S. 221 (1985) 9, 16, 17

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984) 7, 10

United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983) *passim*

United States v. Sharpe, 470 U.S. 675 (1985) 13, 15

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996) 9, 16

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const., amend. IV *passim*

Statute:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Miscellaneous:

1 Wayne R. LaFare, *Search and Seizure* (3d ed. 1996) ... 9
